
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 8 March 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Steve George – Committee Clerk
Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 20) 

2 New petitions
 

2.1 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings In Wales
(Pages 21 - 22) 

2.2 P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young 
People

(Pages 23 - 31) 
2.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns

(Pages 32 - 34) 
2.4 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and 
a New Use Classes Order

(Pages 35 - 40) 

3 Updates to previous petitions
 

Education and Skills
3.1 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by 
Sparsely Populated Areas

(Pages 41 - 47) 
3.2 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales

(Pages 48 - 54) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 55 - 71) 

Economy, Science and Transport
3.4 P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass

(Pages 72 - 73) 
3.5 P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary 
Sector

(Pages 74 - 75) 
Natural Resources
3.6 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience

(Pages 76 - 94) 
3.7 P-04-595 Foresight Pathway

(Pages 95 - 100) 
3.8 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill

(Pages 101 - 103) 
Health and Social Services
3.9 P-04-532 Improving Specialised Neuromuscular Services in Wales

(Pages 104 - 116) 
Finance
3.10 P-04-436: Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales

(Pages 117 - 118) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-681  Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings

In Wales  

This petition was submitted by Michael John Powell, having 
collected 186 signatures.

Text of the Petition 

We 
[...]
n be swift and is not 
therefore suitable to be detected by intermittent testing of individuals with no symptoms.    

Prompt diagnosis once an individual shows signs of type 1 diabetes is a more effective 
approach. I have asked my officials to liaise with the all-Wales paediatric diabetes network 
in order to ensure all appropriate steps are being taken to ensure early diagnosis of type 1 
diabetes in children and young people.  

I will write to you again once this advice has been received. 

 
Best wishes, 
 

 
 
 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
 
 

Pack Page 27



P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People 
Correspondence – Petitioner to the Chair. 02.03.16

Welsh Assembly Petition submission P-04-682

 (Anthony Cook/ Beth & Stuart Baldwin)

Campaign to prevent late diagnosis of Type 1 diabetes

Peter’s Story

Peter Baldwin turned 13 on 10th December 2014; he loved life, school and his friends. He was a fit, healthy 
teenager who had the world at his feet. As Christmas approached Peter got a winter cold which seemed to 
be worsening so we called the GP for advice and got an appointment on 31st December as by this time 
Peter was very unwell. The GP diagnosed a chest infection and gave us antibiotics. No finger prick blood 
test was offered or discussed. I explained that Peter was sleeping and drinking lots. We now know that 
these are two of the four symptoms of Type 1 diabetes.

24 hours later, at 4.30pm on New Year’s Day, we called the out of hours GP and explained we were very 
concerned about Peter who seemed to be deteriorating, with laboured breathing and a delirium. After 
insisting this was VERY URGENT we were transferred to 999 which was engaged for a short time. I, Beth 
Peter’s mum then asked for an ambulance, which I had to be very direct about, the operator kept asking if I 
deemed it necessary and was it that much of an emergency
[...]
 we are aware that the screening test used in research purposes does not 
provide accurate enough results to be deemed feasible, though it is hoped in the not too distant future 
that screening will be a more viable option. We are following this research closely. 

Why do we believe this is achievable?

We believe this petition can have immediate results. The National Assembly for Wales has powers to 
make/change laws to the devolved Health sector. We want Wales to lead the way and make Type 1 testing 
mandatory. 

It has cost saving benefits, public awareness benefits and ultimately can prevent 500 children per year in 
the UK being diagnosed before the condition becomes life-threatening. 

What has already been done?

 We are working closely with Diabetes UK Cymru to develop an awareness campaign to reach out to 
primary care and education audiences. 

Professor Lesley Lowes, Professor John Gregory and their teams developed the EDDY study (Early Diabetes 
Detection Young). This involved the production of a blue, reusable bag displaying the symptoms of Type 1 
diabetes. The campaign reached over 105,000 school children in the Cardiff, Vale of Glamorgan and 
Bridgend areas.  

We thank you for your time and consideration in memory of Peter, who we speak for today.

Pack Page 31



P-04-683 Trees in Towns

This petition was submitted by Coed Cadw Woodland Trust, 
having collected 2,258 paper signatures.

Text of the Petition 

 I support the aspiration that every city, town and village in 
Wales should benefit from at least 20% tree canopy cover, 
matching the leafy suburbs of the best places to live

 I call on the Welsh Government to support this by 
establishing a challenge fund for tree planting to improve 
the environment where people live 

 This should particularly support the planting of native trees, 
that can provide a habitat and nectar source for pollinators, 
and also fruit trees, that will provide a sustainable source of 
food.  

Assembly Constituency 
[...]
the Finance Sub Group of the Partnership Council for 
Wales. This is done in detailed consultation with Local Government through the Distribution 
Sub Group, whose members include officials from a number of Authorities from across 
Wales and the WLGA. It also includes independent experts, who ensure there is no 
evidence of bias either in favour of, or against, the interests of any individual Local 
Authority. 
 
Parents have the right to express a preference for a place for their child at any school and if 
there are places available they should normally be admitted. There has long been a 
relatively low level of pupil movement in both directions between Local Authorities situated 
on either side of the Wales/England border arising from the exercise of parental preference, 
and it is reasonable to expect this to continue in the future. The Welsh Government is not 
aware of any research that has been undertaken in this area and we do not collect or hold 
the necessary data that would facilitate this form of analysis. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 44



P-04-660 - The Additional Pressures on Funding for Education 
Provision Faced by Sparsely Populated Rural Areas. 
Correspondence – Petitioner to the Committee. 29.02.16

Developments since the petition was presented in December, 2015 

The announcement by the Welsh Government that the 2016-17 Revenue Support 
Grant to Powys, the most sparsely populated rural authority, was to be cut by 4.1% 
(a decrease of £7.147million) against a Welsh average of 1.4% and a 0.1% cut for 
Cardiff, highlights the funding pressure for all services, including education, in rural 
authorities. 

There appears to be a general acceptance across all councils that the funding 
formula which underpins the distribution of the RSG is becoming outdated and 
requires overhaul. Welsh local government is understood to have commissioned a 
le
[...]
horities bordering the long 
boundary with Powys will, of course, only serve to increase the attractiveness of 
cross –border schools to Welsh students. 

 

29/02/2016 

Pack Page 47



P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
protect musical tuition in schools and in particular to:

•Reinstate central ring-fencing of budgets for professional instrumental 
tuition in schools;

•Implement a national strategy to reverse the decline of Youth Music in 
Wales;

•Offer the children and young people of Wales their right to receive an 
education that develops their unique personalities, talents and abilities to 
the full.

Petition raised by: The Friends of Bridgend Youth Music

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 June 2015

Number of signatures: 1,363 Online signatures and 738 paper signatures 
=2,101 signatures

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 3.2



 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-637 
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/00152/16  

 

William Powell AM 
Chair - Petitions Committee 

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

9 February 2016 
 
Dear William,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 27 January on behalf of the Petitions Committee seeking my 
views on the future of art, music and creativity opportun
[...]
nd teaching by September 2021.   

 
In January 2015 I established the Music Services Task and Finish Group to consider the 
provision of music services and to develop proposals to ensure learners across Wales can 
continue to access high quality services.  
 
Music Services across Wales are the responsibility of local authorities. There are a number 
of existing delivery models and variations of approach in place and, acknowledging there is 
also a number of long standing partnership arrangements, I asked the Task and Finish 
Group to consider alternative methods of service delivery as well as the potential for greater 
partnership working.  
 
On 2 July 2015 the Task and Finish Group submitted their report and I subsequently 
accepted all of the recommendations, except one which related to categorisation of schools. 
The report and the response to the recommendations can be found at: 
 

Pack Page 50

http://www.artscouncilofwales.org.uk/what-we-do/creative-learning
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculum-for-wales-curriculum-for-life/?lang=en


http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/publications/wagreviews/music-services-task-and-
finish-group-report/?lang=en 
 
The report suggests that whilst the responsibility lies with Local Authorities, authorities 
should work across boundaries to create a series of music service hubs, thereby reducing 
the number of standalone services. The report does not prescribe a single model of delivery 
but refers to current consortia arrangements, hub working, as well as other delivery models 
such as through charitable trusts or arm’s length organisations. I am seeking greater 
consistency within and across local authority provision and in my response I encourage 
authorities to work collaboratively to deliver a more consistent offer to learners.  
 
Concerning charges for music tuition and the matter of school funding; in my response to 
the Task and Finish Group’s report I fully agreed that schools and local authorities should 
be absolutely clear in their communication of charging policies for music tuition. We will 
encourage local authorities to work in partnership to deliver an open and more consistent 
offer to ensure that any charges passed on to parents are a fair reflection of the actual 
costs. Within that offer, I believe the availability of subsidised music tuition for learners 
facing disadvantage should be a priority for all local authorities. 
 
Protecting resources for frontline schools delivery has been the cornerstone of our approach 
for major improvements in the education system over the last 5 years. Local authorities 
have increased their delegation of funding to schools from an average of 75% in 2009-10 to 
83% in 2014-15, or 87% if we exclude home to school transport. This represents a 
significant shift in funding and responsibility for schools. I welcome the efforts made by 
those schools that have used their school budgets to expand on their existing music 
services provision over the years. The vision outlined in the Task and Finish Group’s report 
for the role of music services in the music education of our 3 to 19 year olds is one to which  
I feel we must give our national support as our partners set about implementing the vision 
locally.   
 
In terms of the local ensembles, a number of actions are being taken to bolster local music 
services, arising from the recommendations of the music services task group that I have 
referred to above.  One of these actions, which has real potential to protect and develop 
youth music activity, is to pursue the creation of a national endowment fund for youth music. 
Clearly this would take time to establish but could, in the longer term, be a more effective 
way to sustain these services. 
 
I along with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism established a separate 
national ensembles task group to investigate ways to place these bodies on a more 
sustainable financial footing. That group has recently completed its work, see link:    
 
http://gov.wales/newsroom/cultureandsport/2016/160127-recommendations-to-secure-
wales-national-youth-arts-ensembles/?lang=en 
 
The group has made a number of recommendations including the consideration of a new 
single structure body to run National Youth Arts Wales (the national ensembles), a full 
assessment of the potential impacts of higher fees on access to the ensembles by people 
from deprived and lower income backgrounds’ and to develop proposals for bursary 
schemes to enable young people from deprived and lower income households to participate 
in the ensembles.  Both I and the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism have 
endorsed these recommendations. 
 
I hope the above reassures the Committee that the Welsh Government is taking a number  

Pack Page 51

http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/publications/wagreviews/music-services-task-and-finish-group-report/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/publications/wagreviews/music-services-task-and-finish-group-report/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/newsroom/cultureandsport/2016/160127-recommendations-to-secure-wales-national-youth-arts-ensembles/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/newsroom/cultureandsport/2016/160127-recommendations-to-secure-wales-national-youth-arts-ensembles/?lang=en


of actions to develop sustainable solutions that will ensure that young people can continue 
to benefit from these important services. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 52



 

 

Registered Charity Number - 1116157 

93 Ewenny Rd, Bridgend. CF31 3LD Tel: 01656 652197 Email: friendsofbridgendyouthmusic@gmail.com 

The Petitions Committee 
Welsh Government 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff CF99 1NA 

 

Petition to Protect the Future of Youth 
[...]
We urgently ask that this still becomes the case. 

  In closing, as you should be aware, the news over the last couple of weeks has been 

reporting on the consideration of Swansea County Borough Council to close its music service. As we 

are nearly a year on from our petition's submission and have been informed of the Welsh 

Governments various "future" ideas and considerations, with no definitive decisions been made yet, 

we therefore plead with you to act quickly before we have no instrumental music services left to 

protect! 

Yours sincerely,  
 

 

Matthew Goss 
Matthew Goss 
Chairman of The Friends of Bridgend Youth Music   

Pack Page 54



P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

Petition wording:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
put measures in place to ensure that parents and guardians of children 
across Wales can easily access information about the presence and 
management of asbestos in all school buildings.

Given the health risks associated with the presence of asbestos in public 
buildings, we believe parents and guardians across Wales have the right;
• to know if asbestos is located in their school;
• to know whether, where asbestos is present, it is being managed in line 
with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012;
• to access that information easily online

Petition raised by: Cenric Clement-Evans

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Number of signatures: 448

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 3.3



 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondenc
[...]
ssues of asbestos in schools in England. 

I am unaware of any similar work with regard to schools in Wales. Surely the 

Committee will agree with me that such data collection is essential also here in 

Wales, to establish the extent of the asbestos issue in the schools estate and to plan 

strategically for the future.

Conclusion

It can be seen from the above that there are significant differences between the 

Steering Group in England and the Working Group here in Wales. 

Wales needs either a steering group to mirror that of the DfE or as a very minimum 

full representation at the DfE Steering Group which leads to action here in Wales.

The issue of responsibility continues to be a vexed one, with neither UK Government 

nor the Welsh Government taking responsibility for schools in Wales. 

 If the Welsh Government are correct that it is a matter for UK Government 

responsibility, then why are they not demanding action from UK Government. I would 

request of the Committee that it asks the Minister for Education and Skills, in view of 

its position on responsibility, as to what precisely Welsh Government is doing to 

ensure that UK Government does take responsibility for the issue of asbestos in 

schools in Wales. 

Pack Page 70



11

In the meantime the issue of asbestos in schools in Wales is clearly not receiving the 

same attention as in schools in England. This cannot be right.

Cenric Clement-Evans

1st March 2016

Pack Page 71



P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass

Petition Wording:

Reintroduce the national speed limit on the northern section of the A487 
Cardigan bypass.  From the entrance to Penlan farm to a point 77 metres 
north east of the U5005 Cae Morgan road.  Amend traffic order 201 to 
reflect this.

Lead petitioner: Cllr Gethin James

First considered by the Committee: 24 March 2015

Number of signatures: (Change.org) 196 signatures

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 3.4



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 
Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 

 
 

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/00537/16 

 
William Powell AM 

Chair - Petitions Committee 

 

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Dear William  
 
Thank you for your email of 3 February on behalf of the Petitions Committee 
regarding P-04-620, which relates to the speed limit for Cardigan bypass.  
 
My officials have fully reconsidered the points of objection and have 
undertaken a review of the proposed speed limit.  Officials have written to 
Councillor Gethin James, the lead objector, inviting him to consider the review 
and respond by 12 February.  
 
Once I have had the opportunity to consider Cllr Jenkins’ response I will be 
able to reach a final decision on the way forward. 
 
 

 

  
 

17 February 2016 

Pack Page 73

mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk


P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the 
Voluntary Sector  

Petition wording

We call on the Deputy Minister for Culture to accept, with immediate effect, 
recommendation III of the Expert Library Review of Public Libraries in Wales 
2014 (Proposed changes to public library services should only be progressed 
following the production of costed options). Furthermore, he should now 
advise all local authorities in Wales that this requirement will be effective for 
proposed changes announced after the date of publication of the Expert 
Review (22 October 2014) as well as proposals announced before that date, 
but where a period of public consultation ends after 22 October 2014. This 
action is required to halt the flood of proposals by the Vale of Glamorgan 
and other local authorities in Wales to hive off our Public Libraries to the 
voluntary sector, without giving due consideration to alternative options. 

 Petitioner :  Adam Riley - Save Rhoose Library

First considered by the Committee: 

Number of Signatures:: 66

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 3.5



P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary 
Sector. Correspondence – Petitioner to the Clerking Team. 9.02.16

Dear Kathryn

Thanks for writing. I would like to keep the petition open. Since I submitted 
this petition the increase in the number of community libraries has 
continued unabated. Only this week my own authority has voted to turn my 
local library into a community library.

I would like the government to more actively police the obligations of local 
authorities in Wales to provide a comprehensive and efficient library service 
and to take appropriate action against authorities where necessary. The 
starting point should be for the government to provide clear statutory 
guidance on the definition of a comprehensive and efficient service in Wales.

Regards

Adam Riley 

Pack Page 75



P-04-572 - Grants for Flood Resilience.

Petition Wording
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
approve grants for properties that have recently flooded to fund work to 
make them more resilient to future flooding.

Petition raised by:  Charles Edward Moore

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures 88

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 3.6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Page 1 

 
 
 

National Assembly of Wales Petitions Committee 
P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience 
[...]
itional neuromuscular consultant time 
 specialist neuromuscular psychology support
 co-ordinated approach to bringing together the specialist multi-disciplinary 

elements of care for people with muscle-wasting conditions 

Muscular Dystrophy UK would encourage Health Boards to actively engage with the Welsh 
Neuromuscular Network so that improvements can be implemented and co-ordinated on a 
consistent basis across Wales.

We remain particularly concerned by the continued vacancy of the South West Wales 
Neuromuscular Care Advisor post. Individuals and families have been struggling without this 
vital source of specialist care and support to turn to over the last few months, and this must 
be resolved as a matter of urgency.   

Muscular Dystrophy UK hopes that neuromuscular services can be considered as topic for a 
review by the Health and Social Care Committee at the earliest available opportunity. 

Pack Page 116



P-04-436 : Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales

Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
put together a Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales report. 

In Scotland they have the GERS report, it aims to enhance public 
understanding of fiscal issues through detailed analysis of official UK and 
Scottish Government financial statistics.It’s time that the Welsh Government 
published a similar report so that we can truly see the fiscal position of 
Wales.

Petition raised by:  Stuart Evans

Date petition first considered by Committee:  15 January 2013

Number of signatures:  27

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 3.10



Pack Page 118


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings In Wales
	26.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	2.2 P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People
	12.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	02.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	16.02.2016 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	2.4 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and a New Use Classes Order
	18.02.2016 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	02.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by Sparsely Populated Areas
	09.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	29.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales
	09.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	02.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	22.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	Asbestos Management in Schools Working Group Terms of Reference
	01.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass
	17.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary Sector
	09.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.6 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience
	Research Brief
	03.02.2016  Correspondence - Association of British Insurers to the Committee
	02.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-04-595 Foresight Pathway
	12.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	22.10.2016 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
	09.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-04-532 Improving Specialised Neuromuscular Services in Wales
	14.12.2015  Correspondence -Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board to the Committee
	24.12.2015  Correspondence Aneurin Bevan University Health Board to the Committee
	15.12.2016  Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Committee
	12.02.2016  Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the Committee
	10.02.2016  Correspondence Cwm Taf University Health Board to the Committee
	16.02.2016  Correspondence Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Committee
	11.01.2016  Correspondence Powys Teaching Health Board to the Committee
	01.03.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-04-436: Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales
	12.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Government Business to the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 8 March 2016

Meeting time: 09.06 - 10.21

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3390

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Russell George AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49802/8%20March%202016.pdf


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings In Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await a 
response from the petitioner to allow the incoming Committee the opportunity to 
consider the petition further.

2.2 P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and:

 noted that the Minister has undertaken to write to the Committee again once he 
has received advice from the all-Wales paediatric diabetes network:

 agreed to write to the Minister to ask why he had reached the conclusion that 
“Prompt diagnosis once an individual shows signs of type 1 diabetes is a more 
effective approach” and also to ask whether he or his officials would be 
prepared to meet with the petitioner;

 agreed to request a research paper on the approach of each health board to 
testing for type 1 diabetes amongst children and young people; and

 agreed to ask the incoming Health Committee if they would consider including 
this issue on its forward work programme for the 5th Assembly.

2.3 P-04-683 Trees in Towns 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 await further comments from the petitioner and ask the incoming Committee to 
consider the petition further when it is available;

 draw the petitioner’s attention to the final paragraph of the Minister’s response, 
where he suggests that they might contact local authorities in Wales to develop 
the benefits of urban and community tree planting and help them put forward 
funding applications for this purpose, particularly in the context of the 
implementation of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and 
the Planning (Wales) Act 2015.



2.4 P-04-684 We Demand Better more Effective Welsh HMO Planning Laws and a New 

Use Classes Order 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister asking him to respond to the petitioner’s further comments.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-660 Additional Pressures on Funding for Education Provision Faced by 

Sparsely Populated Areas 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a registered supporter of the Save Powys Schools campaign and is actively 
involved in one of their sub campaigns.

Russell George declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a member of Powys County Council.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 write to the Minister asking for his comments on the additional information and 
questions raised by the petitioner and also why the Welsh Government does not 
collect or hold data on pupil movement over the Wales/England border; and

 forward details of the petition to the Committee tasked with scrutinising the 
Local Government (Wales) Bill when it is introduced, so that they can take the 
issues raised into consideration.

3.2 P-04-637 To Protect the Future of Youth Music in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 write again to the WJEC seeking the outstanding response to previous 
correspondence;

 write to the WLGA to seek information on how local authorities are taking 
forward the recommendations of the Music Services Task and Finish Group; and



 write to the Minister to ask him to respond to the petitioners’ further comments 
and also the basis for his decision not to use some of the available funds to 
protect music provision in schools.   

3.3 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 seek the Minister’s views on the petitioner’s further comments; and
 request a summary of the work already undertaken to inform the consideration 

of the incoming Committee.

3.4 P-04-620 Reintroduce the National Speed Limit on the Cardigan Bypass 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 
Minister to inform the Committee or its successor of her final decision on the proposed 
traffic order and that once this has been received, the petition can be closed as it 
marks the end of a statutory process.

3.5 P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary Sector 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a founder member of the Small Town Library Access Group.

Members considered correspondence from the petitioner and, given that they felt they 
had taken the petition as far as they could, agreed to close it.

3.6 P-04-572 Grants for Flood Resilience 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Await the responses from the Minister and Natural Resources Wales;
 Ask the incoming Environment Committee to consider the issues raised by the 

petition or, depending on their response;
 Ask the incoming Committee to consider carrying out a piece of work itself on 

the issues raised by the petition.

3.7 P-04-595 Foresight Pathway 

The Committee considered further correspondence from the petitioner and, given that 
they had done all they could to take the matter forward, agreed to close the petition.



3.8 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the petitioner and 
Julie Morgan, AM and agreed to keep the petition open until the RSPCA’s review on 
responsible dog ownership has been published.

3.9 P-04-532 Improving Specialised Neuromuscular Services in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 ask the incoming Health Committee to consider the issues raised by the petition 
and to share the Health Boards’ correspondence with them and, depending on their 
decision; 

 advise the incoming Petitions Committee to undertake a short piece of work on the 
matter.

3.10 P-04-436: Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Finance and 
Government Business and agreed to ask the petitioner for his comments.


